3.1 The purchase of services is subject to fixed-rate pricing (purchased on demand at the rates provided 

for in the Contract, up to the maximum price in the Contract referred to in point 3.2 in the Contract). 

3.2 The maximum price of the Contract is 420.000,00 EUR (four hundred and twenty thousand EUR, 00 

ct) without VAT;  

The price for one KE456 axial gear repair services is 5.920,00 EUR (five thousand and nine hundred 

twenty EUR, 00 ct) without VAT and the price for one SK456 axial gear repair services is 7.130,00 

EUR (seven thousand and one hundred thirty EUR, 00 ct) without VAT; 

VAT – not applicable in accordance with Article 49 of the Law on Value Added Tax of the Republic of 

Lithuania.  

3.3 The prices set out in point 3.2 shall be increased by VAT at the rate and on principles laid down in

[...]

6.17  If demounting / mounting of the unit is required during the warranty period, demounting / mounting 

of the unit is carried out by the Buyer and the Supplier reimburses the Buyer for demounting / 

mounting of the unit in the amount of up to EUR 1 500 (one thousand five hundred EUR) per 

demounting / mounting. 

7. Industrial and intangible property rights 

7.1 Should the use of the delivered Goods infringe industrial property rights or copyrights of third parties, 

the Supplier shall obtain and grant relevant licenses to the Buyer to allow the Buyer to use the